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HOUSE OF THE PEOPLE
Wednesday, 16th July, 1952

The House met at a QuaTteT Past Eight of the Clock.

[MR. SPEAKER in the ChaiT]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
SHARE IN SECURED FUND

*1770. Sbri S. N. Dass: Will tbe Prime Minister be pleased to state:
• (a) whether it is a fact that India is going to have some share in three and a half million dollars obtained from the sale of prooerty forcibly taken by the Japanese during the last war;
and

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, what is the amount that India is entitled to get?

Tbe Prime Minister (Sbri Jawabarlal Nebru): (a) and (b). India has received U.S. $275,290'12 and Yen
260,896,81 as her share representing
8 per cent. of the Secured Fund.

Sbri S. N. Das: May I know the names of other countries that have taken a share from this fund?

Sbri Jawabarlal Nehru: The names of. the other countries and lheir shares are as follows:

United Kingdom 12 per cent.
China 20 per cent.
The Netherlands 12 per cent.
The Philli. enes 12 per cent.
Australia 8 per cent.
France 8 per cent.
Pakistan 8 per cent.
Burma 12 per cE'nt.
Shri S. N. Das: May I know whether this fund forms part of the reparations from Japan?
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Sbl'i Jawaharlal Nehru: ThIs does nd form part of reparations. It is a fund accumulated from the sale of property in Japan supposed to have been looted by the Japanese during war time from other territories. This is something apart from reparations.

Sbri S. N. Das: What is the basis on which this fund has been divided?

Sbrl Jawabarlal Nebru: Presumably this was done, not with our consent, long before, on the basis of damage caused to the countries. In India the damage was the least, as it was hardly in a little corner. In Burma the damage was very great, and also in the Phillipines. It is obvious that the basis can only be this. namely, where the looting was most.

YARN NOT LIFTED BY STATES

*1771. Sbrl S. !!t. Das: (a) Will· the
Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state whether it is a fact that a very large number of States have not been lifting their aUotted quotas of yarn fully for the last three or four months?

(b) If so. what are the reasons for their doing so?

(c) What are the total quantities of yarn that different States have refused to take so far?

Tbe Minister of Commerce and Industry (Sbrl T. T. Krlsllllamachari):
(a) Yes.

(b) The reasons are stated to be lnck of demand and sufficient stocks already with dealers.

(c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. rSee Appendix VIII, annexure No. 40]

Sbri S. N. Das: May I know whether the restrictions on oroduction and distribution of yarn have been relaxed, and if so. to what extent?

Sbri T. T. Krishnamacbari: It is a wide question in regard to which I think I have given the information to the House on previous occasions.
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The mills have been permitted to. sell· all yarn manufactured from fQreign cQttQn, and up to. 33 1/3 per cent. yarn made Qf Indian cQttQn tQgether with all such yarn rejected by. the State nQmi-
nees to. licensed buyers Qf their Qwn chQice. SimultaneQusly the eXPQrt Qf yarn Qf fQreign cQttQn UD to. 6000 bales fQr shipment by the end Qf June 1952. and anQther 6000 bales fQr shipment the.reafter till the 31st August 1952 has been allQwed. Also.. eXPQrt Qf yarn cf Indian CQttQn packed in April 1952 and

Qf priQr manufacture have been allQwed freely fQr shiDment uo to. the end of 31st August. CQntrQI Qn the postal transmissiQn Qf yarn has been lifted with effect frQm 10th May 1952 and mQvement permits have not to. be taken with effect frQm the sam" date for mQvement and free sale Qf yarn frQm the mill-end to. the buyers in the States.
This is all that has been dQne in regard to. relaxatiQn Qf cQntrols.

Shri S. N. Das: To what extent. the
~onsumDtion of yarn by handloom in-
tiustry in India has decreased?

Sbrl T. T. Krisbnamacbari: It is very difficult for Us to estimate with
.. ny orecision the extent to which there has been a decrease. because our statistics in regard to handlooms is extreme-Iv PQor. as the last fact-finding Committee's report is abQut 9 years old. and Is therefore completely out of date.
But judging from the complaints received frQm the handloom weavers and I.he master weavers and also from the orices that obtai,.. fnr handloom cloth.
We feel that trade in handlQom c1Qth is not in a very E'ood state tonay. and t.herefore automatically the Qfftake Qf yam from handloom weaver'!=; i~ also relatively poor.

Rbrl S. N. Das: What is the present position 01 stocks of yarn?

Rbrl T. T. Krisbnamal'bari: am
Afraid that it is rath"r ilifficult to say anrthinE' nreciselY on the subject. ·T
~"n only saY about thp position of mill
.u,c,ks. The stocks of yarn in the mills are just about one month's stock.
The~e concessions that we have given have oDerated to the benefit of the mills. ~ncl the storks h;:!vp mov~n. It i~
very rlifficult to ~~v whrtf is thE' Ollan-
titv of stocks in the hands of dealers.

!o;bri S. V. Ramaswamy: Are the
~overnment m~kim! :lnV ;lttpmnts t~
hTinS! un thpir knt)wlpr1.e:e of fact~ anr}
their f=tFltLc::tif'<= wit.h reeard to hann-
lo.om up to date?

Rbrl T. T. Krishnamacbarl: It is a matter with which we ar" not noW mainly concerned. I think we have to mak" that attemot before lonE'. But T CRnnat say that I hav~ the matter on nand.

Shri Veeraswamy: May I know the Quantity of yarn required by the handloom weavers in Madras State, and the Quantity supplied' to them?

Shri T. T. Krisbnamacbari: I think it is rather difficult for me to answer that question off hand.

Sbri Nana Das: The hon. Minister stated that large quantities of yarn are lying with the dealers; may I know whether it is due to the high prices of yarn ?

Sbri T. T. Krisbnamacbari: It may i>~. There are severa! factQrs which Imoede the off-take of yarn at higher prices. One of the oprating factors may be the concept in the minds of the people who buy yarn that prices are high now and that they are likely to come down.

:ik; ~ ~ : "'"' +rRifTlf ~
~T 'f<IT ~ fll; ~ ~ 'f'~ mq
'J if~ foR; W t, ai\<: ~ ~~ ~
i!W if'~m ~ ~T ~'fT 'fii:'!f ?
Mr. Speaker: The question is whether it is being sold at lesser than r.ontrol rates? .

Sbrl T. T. Krisbnamachari: It is a verY haopy position. Sir. if our rates are not followed. and the rulling prices Hr" less than controlled rates.

Setb Govind Das: Under these circumstances. is there any proposal to remove the control on yarn. when orices of these are going down?

Sbri T. T. Krisbnamacbari: If prices have gQne down below the limits fixed hv Government. as I said. that is a nosition which we welcome. But that does not mean that we should lift cnn-
tT"r)lo;: hp(,<ln<:p thpre is no ~uarant~
t.hat thp Drice. will stav at that leavel.
My information is that in the case Qf mHnv cRtegories of yRm and cloth. the DJ ices are movin!! a little upward.

BHAKRA DAM

*1772. Sbri R C. Sllmanta' la) Will thp Minister of Trrisratinn and Po.wpr be nlpasen to ~t",tp hoW f~r thp construC'-
tion of the two Divprsion Tunnels "'It the 'Rh~kr~ D~m h~n progressed upto thp ~lst March. 1952?

(h) What are Ihe diameters of the Tunnels?

(c) What is the estimated cost of these two Tunnels?

Tbe Minister o.f Finance (Sbri C. D.
Desbmukb) : (a) A statement slIow-

